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1-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1-2 
 
 
1-3 
 
 
1-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1-6 

 
Response to Colorado Advanced Re-

search Institute Letter # 1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
1-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
1-2.  The Service acknowledges that all as-
pects of the history of Rocky Flats are not 
addressed in the language for this sign. One 
of the Service goals stated in the Comprehen-
sive Conservation Plan (CCP) is to provide 
information on refuge wildlife, habitat, safety, 
cultural resources, and an accurate history of 
the site.  This will be accomplished with a 
variety of methods including interpretative 
signage, displays, printed materials, outreach, 
and the Refuge website. 
 
1-3.  See response to comment 1-2. 
 
1-4.  The Department of Energy (DOE) and 
most other official references utilize the name 
Rocky Flats Plant for the site instead of  
Rocky Flats Nuclear Weapons Plant. 
 
1-5.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
1-6.  See response to comment 1-2. 
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1-7 

 
Response to Colorado Advanced Re-

search Institute Letter # 1   
(continued) 

 
 
 
 
1-7.  See response to comment 1-2. 
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2-1 
 
 
2-2 

 
Response to City of Golden Letter # 2   

 
 
 
 
2-1.   Thank you for your comments and 
participation. 
 
2-2.   The Service relies on the Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA), Colorado 
Department of Public Health and the Envi-
ronment(CDPHE) to define what hazards 
are associated with low level residual con-
tamination, and what is acceptable risk on 
the site.  The Service supports the conclu-
sion reached by the EPA and CDPHE after 
extensive evaluation that refuge land will be 
safe for all the proposed Refuge manage-
ment activities.  
 
 
 

 



 
 

Response to Rocky Mountain Peace 
and Justice Center Letter # 3  

 
 
 
 
 
3-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
3-2.  The Service acknowledges that all of 
the site history and safety concerns cannot 
be addressed on one sign.  See response 
to comment 1-2. 
 
3-3.  The Service received over 5,000 com-
ments on the Draft CCP/Environmental 
Impact Statement from the four public com-
ment hearings that were held, as well as 
letters, email, and petitions on wide variety 
of views on number of issues and con-
cerns.  The purpose of the National Envi-
ronmental Policy Act process is to solicit 
public input and participation in the deci-
sion making process, but it is not a voting 
system.  Of those who indicated a specific 
preference for a management alternative, 
63% supported the Service’s proposed 
alternative.  This alternative emphasizes 
wildlife and habitat conservation and a 
moderate amount of wildlife dependent 
use.  The National Wildlife Refuge System 
Improvement Act of 1997 (16 U.S.C. 
668DD-668EE). Defines the mission and 
six priority public uses for wildlife refuges.  
These are; hunting, fishing, wildlife obser-
vation, photography, environmental educa-
tion and interpretation. 
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3-7 

 
 

Response to Rocky Mountain Peace and 
Justice Center Letter # 3  

(continued) 
 
 
 
 
3-4.  The Service does not have regulatory 
authority over cleanup actions on the Flats. 
The EPA and CDPHE have the lead regula-
tory authority on cleanup efforts at Rocky 
Flats, and have determined the project is 
compliant with regulations found in Compre-
hensive Environmental Response, Compen-
sation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) 
(Superfund Act), Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA), and the Colorado 
Hazardous Waste Act (CHWA).  The Service 
supports the conclusion reached by the EPA 
and CDPHE after extensive evaluation that 
refuge land will be safe for all the proposed 
Refuge management activities. 
 
 
3-5.  See response to comment 3-4. 
 
3-6.  The service agrees that additional inter-
pretative information on ecology and the 
environment will be important.  See re-
sponse to comment 1-2.. 
 
3-7.  Thank you for your comments.  The 
Service revised the sign wording to clarify 
the text of the information. 
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3-11 
 
 
 
 
 
3-12 
 
 
 
 
3-13 

 
Response to Rocky Mountain Peace and 

Justice Center Letter # 3  
(continued) 

 
 
3-8.  The Service revised the sign wording 
to include information on the risk level cal-
culated by EPA. 
 
3-9  See response to comment 3-8. 
 
 
3-10.  The Service revised the sign wording 
to reflect that the Department of Energy 
(DOE) retained area is off limits to the pub-
lic.  In addition, DOE has included the Ser-
vice’s recommendation for the construction 
of a barbed wire fence and signage around 
the DOE retained lands in their Corrective 
Action Decision/ Record of Decision (CAD/
ROD) for remedy. 
 
3-11.  The DOE and most other official ref-
erences utilize the name Rocky Flats Plant 
for the site instead of Rocky Flats Nuclear 
Weapons Plant. 
 
 
3-12.  The Service revised the sign wording 
to clarify the context of the information. 
 
3-13.  The Service feels that it is important 
to mention the enormous effort by the many 
former plant workers who were an integral 
part of the cleanup effort. 
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Response to Rocky Mountain Peace and 

Justice Center Letter # 3  
(continued) 

 
 
 
 
3-14.  See response to comment 3-8. 
 
3-15.  Thank you for your comments. 
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Response to Rocky Mountain Peace 

and Justice Center Letter # 4  
 
 
 
 
4-1.  Thank you for your comments.  See 
response to comments 3-2 through 3-12 
that address the same remarks in the 
Rocky Mountain Peace and Justice Cen-
ter letter dated 6/22/06. 
 
4-2.  See response to comment 3-11. The 
Service revised the sign wording to clarify 
the context of the information. 
 
4-3.  See response to comment 3-11. The 
Service revised the sign wording to clarify 
the context of the information. 
 
4-4.  The Service acknowledges that all of 
the site history and safety concerns can-
not be addressed on one sign.  See re-
sponse to comment 1-2. The Service re-
vised the sign wording to clarify the con-
text of the information. 
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4-6 

 
Response to Rocky Mountain Peace and 

Justice Center Letter # 4  
(continued) 

 
 
4-5.  The refuge lands will not be managed as 
open space, but rather for the conservation of 
fish, wildlife, and native plant communities 
and compatible wildlife- dependent public 
use. 
 
4-6.  It is not possible to eliminate all of the 
risks in any form of outdoor recreation.  The 
Service supports the conclusion reached by 
the EPA and CDPHE after extensive evalua-
tion that refuge land will be safe for all the 
proposed Refuge management activities. 
 
The Service revised the sign wording to clar-
ify the information on risk levels. 
 


